
 
 

 
ADDENDUM #2 

SILVERTON SHORES PARK AND WINGFIELD TRAIL 
BID #17/18-006 / PWP #WA-2017-244 

BIDS DUE NO LATER THAN: 1:45 PM ON AUGUST 9, 2017 - REVISED 
PUBLIC BID OPENING: 2:00 PM ON AUGUST 9, 2017 - REVISED 

 
This addendum is to notify all potential proposers of clarifications made to the Bid documents as stated 
below. 
 
 
 
Bid Due Date Changed from Original Date of August 3, 2017 to Revised Date of August 9, 2017 
Bids must be in the hands of the Contracts and Risk Manager at 431 Prater Way, Sparks, Nevada, NO 
LATER THAN 1:45 PM ON August 9, 2017.  Bids postmarked prior to, but not received until after this 
deadline will not be accepted.  Bids will be opened and publicly read at 2:00 PM ON August 9, 2017. 
 
 
 
BID SCHEDULE: (2nd REVISED BID ITEM SCHEDULE ATTACHED) – Please use the 2nd revised 
Bid Item Schedule in place of Pages 4-9 of the original Bid Document, previously replaced by Pages 3-8 
of Addendum #1.  Changes include: 
 
Item 16.0 – NEW – Park Site Drainage Improvements.  This is to include all excavation, storm drain 
piping, backfill, F.E.S., Yard Drains with 3’ radius of 12” minus rip rap for complete site storm drain 
system. 
 
Item A4.0 – DELETED – This item is part of Alternate B Dog Park option and is included in Bid Item 
B10.0 
 
 
 
CLARIFICATIONS: 

1. The Park Site drainage was missing from the Base Bid.  Bid Item 16.0 is for the Park Site 
drainage which will include all excavation, backfill, piping, yard drains with 3’ radius of 12” 
minus rip rap constructed around them, FES and all appurtenance necessary for the park site 
drainage as shown on the plans and to the back of curb tie in point to the playground drainage. 

2. Base Bid Item 10.0 will be for the playground drainage system only to the back of curb where it 
ties into the site drainage of the park. 

3. Alternate A4.0 is deleted from the bid schedule.  This item is part of Alternate B Dog Park option 
and is covered in Item B10.0 

 
 
 
Please note and adjust your bid according to the revisions, additions, deletions, clarifications or 
modifications as presented on this Addendum #2, which are made a part of this bid.  NOTE: To avoid 
disqualification, this Addendum 2 (and any other addenda) must be signed by an authorized 



 
 

representative of the bidding firm in the space provided and must be submitted with your firm’s sealed 
proposal. Failure to return this addendum, duly signed, may be cause for rejection of the bid.  ALL 
ADDENDA SHOULD BE SIGNED AND PLACED IN SEQUENTIAL ORDER AND ATTACHED TO 
THE FRONT OF THE BID PACKAGE, COMPLETE WITH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS. 
 
 
__________________________  ___________________________ 
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME  Dan Marran, C.P.M., CPPO 
  Contracts and Risk Manager 
X________________________    
Authorized Signature  August 1, 2017 
 
___________________________ 
Printed Name of Person Signing 



CITY OF SPARKS 
BID ITEM SCHEDULE – 2ND REVISION (ADDENDUM #2) 

 
BID # 17/18-006  
PWP #WA-2017-244 
 
BID TITLE:   Silverton Shores Park and Wingfield Trail  
 
PRICES must be valid for 90 calendar days after the bid opening. 
 
COMPLETION of this project is expected PURSUANT TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 
 
BIDDER acknowledges receipt of _______ Addenda.  
 
___________________________________   ________________________________ 
Bidder Name       (signature) 

 
Silverton Shores Park Area Base Bid 

Item 
No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Total Price 

1.0 1 LS Mob/Demob/SWPP per lump sum 
 

$ __________ /LS $ _____________ 

2.0 4,100 CY 
Clearing, grubbing, earthwork, and 
grading complete and in place per cubic 
yard. 

 

$ __________ /CY $ _____________ 

3.0 1 LS Electrical improvements complete and in 
place per lump sum. $ __________ /LS $ _____________ 

4.0 1 LS 
Permanent irrigation from POC 
throughout park complete and in place per 
lump sum. 

 

$ __________ /LS $ _____________ 

5.0 1 LS 
Temporary irrigation system including 
main valves, laterals and impact heads 
complete and in place per lump sum. 

 

$ __________ /LS $ _____________ 

6.0 3,250 SF 
Construct 6” PCC on 4” Type II 
aggregate base traffic rated sidewalk 
complete and in place per square foot. 

 

$ __________ /SF $ _____________ 

7.0 5,250 SF 
Construct 4” PCC on 4” Type II 
aggregate base sidewalk complete and in 
place per square foot. 

 

$ __________ /SF $ _____________ 

8.0 145 LF 
Construct 8” x 12” PCC Play Ground 
curbing complete and in place per lineal 
foot. 

 

$ __________ /LF $ _____________ 



 
Item 
No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Total Price 

9.0 1 LS 
Install owner supplied 2-5 & 5-12 
playground complete and in place per 
lump sum. 

 

$ __________ /LS $ _____________ 

10.0 1 LS 
Construction Playground area drainage 
to site storm drain system complete in 
place per lump sum. 

 

$ __________ /LS $ _____________ 

11.0 3,750 SF Construct 16” depth playground bark 
fall safety material with fabric complete 
and in place per square foot. 

 

$ __________ /SF $ _____________ 

12.0 36 EA Supply and install 8’ Evergreen trees 
complete and in place per each. 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

13.0 2.05 AC Construct irrigated revegetation seed 
area complete and in place per acre $ _________ /AC $ _____________ 

14.0 3 EA Supply and install 6’ benches 
complete and in place per each. 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

15.0 2 EA Supply and install double benches 
with shade structures complete and 
in place per each. 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

16.0 1 LS Construct Park Site drainage to 
include all excavation, backfill, 
piping materails, etc. for complete 
drainage system as shown on the 
plans complete and in place per lump 
sum. 

 

$ __________ /LS $ _____________ 

17.0 1 EA Supply and install 4’ square table 
with ADA access complete and in 
place per each. 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

18.0 1 EA Supply and install basketball 
standard complete and in place per 
each 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

19.0 1 LS Construct basketball striping 
complete and in place per lump sum 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

20.0 280 LF Construct split rail fence complete 
and in place per lineal foot. 

 

$ _________ /LF $ _____________ 

21.0 1 FA Force Account $         15,000.00 $         15,000.00 

22.0 2 EA Construct PCC ADA Playground 
Ramp with Type II aggregate base, 
complete and in place per each 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

 
Total Silverton Shores Base Bid Price  

$______________________________________________________________________ 

                             (written total bid price) $__________________ 

 



Wingfield Trail Base Bid 
Item 
No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Total Price 

W1.0 
1 LS Mob/Demob/SWPP per lump sum 

 

$ __________ /LS $ _____________ 

W2.0 4,450 SF Remove existing AC pathway to 
accommodate new PCC trail complete and 
in place per square foot 

 

$ __________ /SF $ _____________ 

W3.0 1 EA Demolition and removal of existing 
evergreen tree complete per each 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

W4.0 10,000 SF Construct 6” PCC on 4” Type II aggregate 
base traffic rated trail complete and in 
place per square foot. 

 

$ __________ /SF $ _____________ 

W5.0 2 EA Construct traffic barrier gates complete and 
place per each 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

W6.0 1 EA Construct collapsible bollard complete and 
place per each 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

W7.0 0.62 AC Construct non-irrigated dryland 
revegetation seed area complete and in 
place per acre $ _________ /AC $ _____________ 

W8.0 0.14 AC Construct irrigated dryland revegetation 
seed area complete and in place per acre $ _________ /AC $ _____________ 

W9.0 395 LF Construct 2 rail split rail fence complete 
and in place per lineal foot 

 

$ _________ /LF $ _____________ 

W10.0 4 EA Supply and install 3’x 3’ min granite 
boulders at trail entrance complete and in 
place per each 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

W11.0 1 FA Force Account $         15,000.00 $         15,000.00 

 
Total Wingfield Trail Base Bid 
 
$___________________________________________________________________ 
                                       (written total price) 
 

 
$__________________ 
 

 



BASE BID RECAP 
 

 
Total Silverton Shores Base Bid Price 
 

 
$_____________________ 

 
Total Wingfield Trail Base Bid 
 

 
$_____________________ 

 
TOTAL BASE BID 

 

 
$_____________________ 

 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE: Bid ranking, evaluation and award recommendation will be made using the 
“Total Base Bid.”  Use of any or all of the bid alternates (below) in the awarded contract will 
only be determined after the apparent low bidder is identified using the “Total Base Bid.” 
 
Once the apparent low bidder is determined using the “Total Base Bid,” “Alternate Bid” totals 
may be considered for inclusion in the resulting contract, depending on available funding.  
Alternate Bids may be considered/awarded in no particular order.  

 



Silverton Shores Park Area Alternate A 
Item 
No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Total Price 

A1.0 3,750 SF Construct PCC concrete pad 
under playground area 
complete and in place per 
square foot. 

 

$ __________ /SF $ _____________ 

A2.0 3,750 SF Supply and install rubber tile 
safety fall material complete 
and in place per square foot. 

 

$ __________ /SF $ _____________ 

A3.0 1 LS Construct drainage 
improvements for rubber tile 
playground complete and in 
place per lump sum 

 

$ __________ /LS $ _____________ 

A4.0 0 SF DELETED  

$ __N/A___ /SF $ ____N/A_____ 

A5.0 1 LS Deduct for not installing 
playground bark fall safety 
material with fabric, PCC 
ADA ramps, and Playground 
footings. 

 

$ _________ /LS ($ _____________) 

A6.0 1 LS Deduct for not installing bark 
playground drainage system 
per lump sum  

 

$ _________ /LS ($ _____________) 

 
Total Silverton Shores Alternate A Price 
 
$___________________________________________________________________ 
                                       (written total price) 
 

 
$__________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Silverton Shores Park Area Alternate B 
Item 
No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Total Price 

B1.0 675 LF Construct 6’ wide compacted 
DG pathway with soil 
stabilizer complete and in 
place per lineal foot. 

 

$ __________ /LF $ _____________ 

B2.0 6,715 SF Construct compacted DG dog 
park area complete and in 
place per square foot. 

 

$ __________ /SF $ _____________ 

B3.0 335 LF Construct 4’ high dog park 
CLF complete and in place 
per lineal foot 

 

$ __________ /LF $ _____________ 

B4.0 2 EA Construct 4’ high dog park 
CLF gate complete and in 
place per each 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

B5.0 1 LS Construct dog park irrigation 
system complete and in place 
per lump sum 

 

$ _________ /LS $ _____________ 

B6.0 1 EA Supply and install pet waste 
station complete and in place 
per each 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

B7.0 5 EA Supply and install 6’ benches 
complete and in place per 
each. 

 

$ _________ /EA $ _____________ 

B8.0 0.25 AC Deduct for reduction of irrigated 
reveg area per acre 

 

$ _________ /AC $ _____________ 

B9.0 0.25 AC Deduct for reduction of 
temporary irrigation of irrigated 
reveg area per acre 

 

$ _________ /AC $ _____________ 

B10.0 120 SF Construct 4” PCC on 4” Type II 
aggregate base sidewalk at dog 
park. Complete and in place per 
square foot. 

 

$ _________ /SF $ _____________ 

B11.0 36 SF Construct PCC Valley Gutter 
and Type II aggregate base per 
detail complete and in place per 
square foot 

 

$ _________ /SF $ _____________ 

 
Total Silverton Shores Alternate B Price 
 
$___________________________________________________________________ 
                                       (written total price) 
 

 
$__________________ 
 

 


	Silverton Shores-ADDENDUM 2 TEXT
	Silverton Shores-BID ITEM SCHEDULE-Add 2

